

Nos. 07-1428 & 08-328

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANK RICCI, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DESTEFANO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE SOCIETY FOR HUMAN
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MEIR FEDER
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017
(212) 326-3939

DONALD B. AYER
LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3900

March 25, 2009

SAMUEL ESTREICHER
(Counsel of Record)
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
40 Washington Square

South
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6226

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	III
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. AN EMPLOYER DECLINING TO USE THE RESULTS OF A SELECTION PROCEDURE HAVING AN UNDISPUTED RACIAL DISPARATE IMPACT DOES NOT VIOLATE TITLE VII.....	7
II. A “PRETEXT” CASE CANNOT BE BASED ON AN EMPLOYER’S OBLIGATIONS TO MONITOR THE RESULTS OF SELECTION PROCEDURES FOR DISPARATE IMPACT AND TO TAKE APPROPRIATE STEPS TO ADDRESS ANY DISPARATE IMPACT.....	13
A. Petitioners’ “Racial Consciousness” Contention Ignores the Employer’s Duty to Monitor the Disparate Impact of Employment Tests	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. PETITIONER’S “RACIAL CONSCIOUSNESS” CONTENTION IGNORES THE EMPLOYER’S DUTY TO CONSIDER ALTERNATIVE SELECTION PROCEDURES WITH LESSER DISPARATE IMPACT	16
III. TITLE VII ALLOWS EMPLOYERS CONSIDERABLE FLEXIBILITY IN DECIDING HOW BEST TO ADDRESS DISPARATE-IMPACT ISSUES	19
A. Employers are Not Required to Conduct or Complete Validation Studies.....	19
B. EMPLOYERS ARE NOT ENGAGED IN PRETEXTUAL DISCRIMINATION WHEN THEY DECLINE TO CERTIFY TEST RESULTS HAVING AN UNDISPUTED DISPARATE IMPACT RATHER THAN ENGAGE IN A FULL-BLOWN VALIDATION STUDY	22
IV. AN EMPLOYER’S REFUSAL TO CERTIFY TEST RESULTS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE “RACE NORMING” IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 703(L) OF TITLE VII.....	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	11, 14, 16
<i>Ass'n of Mexican-Am. Educators v. California</i> , 231 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Biondo v. City of Chicago</i> , 382 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 933 F.2d 1140 (2d Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	11
<i>Chicago Firefighters Local No. 2 v. City of Chicago</i> , 249 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	5, 14
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)..	8, 10, 17
<i>Faragher v. Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	11
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	7, 8, 10, 14
<i>Gulino v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep't</i> , 460 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2006)	8, 20
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980).....	10, 23
<i>Hayden v. County of Nassau</i> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Isabel v. City of Memphis</i> , 404 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2005)	10, 23
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kelly v. City of New Haven</i> , 881 A.2d 978 (Conn. 2005).....	3
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 529 (1999)	11
<i>Lanning v. S.E. Penn. Transp. Auth.</i> , 308 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2002).....	10, 23
<i>Local 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	11
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	4
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 530 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Conn. 2006).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	9, 15, 16
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	14
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	8, 19
 Statutes & Regulations	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(m)	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)	8, 9, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(l)	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-12(b)	13
29 C.F.R. §§ 1607.1 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 14
29 C.F.R. § 1607.1	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
29 C.F.R. § 1607.2(B).....	20
29 C.F.R. § 1607.2(C).....	14
29 C.F.R. § 1607.3(A).....	20
29 C.F.R. § 1607.3(B).....	18
29 C.F.R. § 1607.4(A).....	15, 16
29 C.F.R. § 1607.4(C).....	16
29 C.F.R. § 1607.4(D)	15
29 C.F.R. § 1607.5(G)	22
29 C.F.R. § 1607.6(A).....	20
29 C.F.R. § 1607.15(A).....	15
29 C.F.R. § 1607.15(C).....	21, 22
29 C.F.R. § 1608.1(b)	12
 Miscellaneous	
Rosemary Alito, <i>Disparate Impact Discrimination under the 1991 Civil Rights Act</i> , 45 RUTGERS L. REV. 1011 (1993)	9
David A. Kravitz, <i>The Diversity-Validity Dilemma: Beyond Selection—The Role of Affirmative Action</i> , 61 PERSONNEL PSYCH. 173 (Spring 2008)	18
Robert E. Ployhart & Brian C. Holtz, <i>The Diversity-Validity Dilemma: Strategies for Reducing Racioethnic and Sex Subgroup Differences and Adverse Impact in Selection</i> , 61 PERSONNEL PSYCH. 153 (Spring 2008).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Transcript of Meeting of May 16, 2007 of U.S. Equal Opportunity Comm'n, <i>available at</i> http://www.eeoc.gov/ abouteeoc/meetings/5-16-07/transcripts/ html	18
